Meeting Minutes of the Sussex County Electoral Board

November 8, 2019

CALL TO ORDER: The meeting of the Sussex County Electoral Board was called to order at 12:05 p.m. at the Office of the General Registrar of Sussex County.

PURPOSE OF THE MEETING: The purpose of the meeting was to review and process Provisional Ballots with No ID cast at the November 5, 2019, General Election and to certify the results of the November 5, 2019, General Election.

ROLL CALL:

Ronald Hicks, Electoral Board Chair - Present Glover Pegram, Electoral Board Vice Chair - Present Kathryn Braswell, Electoral Board Secretary - Present

A quorum was established. Also present at the meeting were:

William R. Jenkins, General Registrar of Sussex County John Stringfield Daryl Boykins Anayeisy Boykins Lyndia Person Ramsey (briefly)

AGENDA:

Citizen Comments.

Mr. Boykins, a candidate on the Courthouse precinct ballot, and his wife, presented comments and questions regarding process and policy during precinct closing.

Minutes.

Ms. Braswell read the minutes of the November 6 Electoral Board meeting. Mr. Pegram made a motion to accept them as read and Mr. Hicks seconded. The motion was carried unanimously.

Old Business.

Two provisional ballots were awaiting presentation of ID; however no ID was tendered for either by the deadline of noon Friday, November 8, 2019. Therefore, both provisional ballots were rejected.

New Business.

Mr. Hicks questioned whether all election officials had been sworn in at the three co-located precincts in Waverly (Blackwater, West Wakefield and Waverly). Mr. Jenkins produced copies of the swear-in sheets and verified that all election officials were properly sworn in and had signed the oath.

The Electoral Board certified the election results by affixing their signatures to the Abstract of Votes for each office.

Adjournment:

Mr. Pegram made a motion to adjourn, Mr. Hicks seconded, and the motion was unanimously carried. The meeting adjourned at 2:19 p.m.

Next Meeting: To be determined.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kathryn Braswell, Secretary Sussex County Electoral Board